Placing; and (ii) approximately 16.67% of the issued shares of the Company as enlarged by the allotment

and issue of all the Placing Shares upon completion of the Placing.

2

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries,

the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if applicable) are third parties independent of

and not being connected persons of the Company, and none of the Placees is a substantial shareholder (as

defined under the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company upon completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting all relevant expenses, including but not limited

to placing commission and legal expenses, etc.) are expected to be approximately HK$78,872,800.

The Company intends to apply such net proceeds as to approximately (i) 30% for the repayment of

shareholder’s loan; and (ii) 70% for the development of the bulk trading of metal and metal commodities

business.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the Placing is as

follows:

Immediately before

 completion of the Placing

Upon completion

of the Placing

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Number of

Shares Approx.%

FIAS (HONG KONG) CO., LIMITED 192,980,000 23.27% 192,980,000 19.39%

Hon Pok 76,000,000 9.16% 76,000,000 7.64%

Zhang Bo 45,000,000 5.43% 45,000,000 4.52%

Poon Kwan Ho 46,000,000 5.55% 46,000,000 4.62%

Other Shareholders

Placees – – 165,880,800 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 469,424,000 56.59% 469,424,000 47.16%

Total 829,404,000 100.00% 995,284,800 100.00%

By order of the Board

Loco Hong Kong Holdings Limited

Wang Wendong

Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 24 January 2025

3

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Zhang Siyuan (Chairman of the

Board), Mr. Wang Wendong and Mr. Fung Chi Kin; and the independent non-executive Directors are

Mr. Zhou Tianshu, Ms. Wu Liyan and Ms. Wong Susan Chui San.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility,

includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving

information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm